EMOR shall pay to the Company a royalty equal to one percent (1%) of Net Sales of all licensed products and 

derivative products sold by EMOR.  The license agreement also states that in the event that the EMOR convertible 

preferred converts to common stock at a value below $66,666,666 (sixty six million six hundred and sixty six 

thousand and six hundred and sixty six Dollars), then the deficit delta between such amount and the actual value of 

such shares on the conversion date will be paid through an increased royalty percentage (“True-up Royalty”). The 

True-up Royalty shall be equal to twenty-nine percent (29%)

[...]

increased royalty from the exercise of the Option. Such True-Up Royalty will cease once the deficit delta created on 

the conversion date is satisfied. If on the day of conversion the common stock shares of EMOR have a fair market 

value equal to or higher than $66,666,666 (sixty six million six hundred and sixty six thousand and six hundred and 

sixty six Dollars), then this paragraph shall not apply. 

On June 30, 2021 the value assigned to the convertible preferred was $20,000,000 as a level III asset.  

Notes 6 – Notes Payable  

On November 8, 2017, the Company issued the holder the Note which matures on July 5, 2018 and is